MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE ANKENY CITY COUNCIL
Monday, May 15, 2017 — 5:30 PM
Ankeny City Hall - City Council Chambers
410 West First Street, Ankeny, lowa
Gary Lorenz, Mayor
Mark Holm, Mayor Pro tem

Council Members: Bobbi Bentz, Jim McKenna, Wade Steenhoek, Kerry Walter-Ashby

Mayor Lorenz called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. All Council members were present. City
Manager, David Jones and City Attorney, Amy Beattie were present.

Mayor Lorenz led the Pledge of Allegiance.

CEREMONY: none

A. PUBLIC FORUM:

1.

Open Forum: Tyler Dose, 106 SW State St., Suite 103, addressed the council inquiring
as to whether any decisions had been made as it relates to the use of fireworks in
Ankeny.

Mayor Lorenz stated a work session is being held directly following tonight’s council
meeting on fireworks use and sales.

B. APPROVAL OF AGENDA:

1.

Approval of the May 15, 2017 Agenda:

Action# B1-1. Holm made the motion to approve and accept the May 15, 2017
agenda, without amendment, seconded by Walter-Ashby.

ROLL CALL

2017-0515.B1-1 YES 5 NO O

C. PUBLIC HEARING(S):

1.

PH 2017-31: Proposed Chautauqua Park Lake Recreational Trail Project.

Mayor Lorenz opened the public hearing. Notice of this hearing was published in the
Des Moines Register on the 28" day of April, 2017.

No written objections were filed and no oral objections were offered from the audience.

Mark Mueller, Public Works Director, reported this project includes the construction of an
8-foot wide sidewalk through Chautauqua Park from SW White Birch Drive to SW Prairie
Trail Parkway and along the park's frontage of SW White Birch Drive. This project will
connect to a new pedestrian bridge that will be installed by a separate contractor over
the drainage way that outlets to the lake.

The bid opening for the project was held on Tuesday, May 9, 2017 at which four (4) bids
were received with low bid submitted by JAS Construction of Altoona, lowa in the
amount of $190,192.95. The engineer's estimate for the project was $255,103.00. The
bids ranged from approximately 25% below to 2% below the engineer's estimate. Public



Works staff reviewed the bid results internally. JAS Construction has not previously
completed projects for the City, but based on their references and relevant experience
they have the technical experience to undertake this project. It is recommended that the
project be awarded to JAS Construction of Altoona, lowa.

Action# C1-1. McKenna made the motion to close Public Hearing 2017-31,
seconded by Steenhoek.

ROLL CALL

2017-0515.C1-1 YES 5 NO 0

PH 2017-32: Proposed SW District Drive and SW Merchant Street

Mayor Lorenz opened the public hearing. Notice of this hearing was published in the
Des Moines Register on the 28" day of April, 2017.

No written objections were filed and no oral objections were offered from the audience.

Mark Mueller, Public Works Director, reported this project includes the construction of
SW District Drive from just south of SW Magazine Road to just north of SW Prairie Trail
Parkway and the construction of SW Merchant Street from 250 feet west of SW District
Drive to just east of SW District Drive. 15,700 square feet of permeable parking pavers
will be constructed as part of this project.

The bid opening for the project was held on Tuesday, May 9, 2017 at which eight (8)
bids were received with low bid submitted by Quam Construction Company, Inc., in the
amount of $1,530,171.85. The engineer's estimate for the project was $2,165,150.50.
The bids ranged from approximately 30% below to 1% below the engineer's
estimate. Public Works staff reviewed the bid results internally and with the engineering
consultant. Public Works staff also requested and received references for Quam
Construction Company, Inc., for similar projects and the feedback has been very
positive. Based on their past project experience, they have the technical experience to
undertake the project. It is recommended that the project be awarded to Quam
Construction Company, Inc., of Willmar, Minnesota.

Action# C2-1. Walter-Ashby made the motion to close Public Hearing 2017-32,
seconded by Bentz.

ROLL CALL

2017-0515.C21 YES 5 NO O

PH 2017-33: Proposed vacation of a public utility & drainage easement located on Lot
1, Prairie Hawk Plat 1 and Outlot Z, Siena Hills Plat 5.

Mayor Lorenz opened the public hearing. Notice of this hearing was published in the
Des Moines Register on the 5" day of May, 2017.

No written objections were filed and no oral objections were offered from the audience.
Eric Jensen, Planning & Building Director, reported Ankeny Development, LLC has

requested the vacation of a Public Utility & Drainage Easement on Lot 1, Prairie Hawk
Plat 1 & Outlot Z, Siena Hills Plat 5 to facilitate future development of this property.



Action# C3-1. Holm made the motion to close Public Hearing 2017-33, seconded
by Walter-Ashby.

ROLL CALL

2017-0515.C31 YES 5 NO 0

PH 2017-34: Proposed Amendment of Current Budget for the Fiscal Year Ending June
30, 2017.

Mayor Lorenz opened the public hearing. Notice of this hearing was published in the
Des Moines Register on the 5" day of May, 2017.

No written objections were filed and no oral objections were offered from the audience.

Jennifer Sease, Administrative Services Director, reported amended revenues include
increases in hotel/motel taxes, miscellaneous permits, ambulance charges, road use
taxes and water usage. Amended expenditures include increases related to repairs and
maintenance, water and hotel/motel tax commitments.

Action# C4-1. Steenhoek made the motion to close Public Hearing 2017-34,
seconded by Holm.

ROLL CALL

2017-0515.C4-1 YES 5 NO O

D. REPORTS OF ADVISORY BOARDS AND COMMISSION:

1.

Park Board Representative, Amber Angaran reported on the activities of the Park Board.

E. APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA:

Minutes
CA - 1 Approval of official council actions of the regular meeting of May 1, 2017, as
published, subject to correction, as recommended by the City Clerk.

CA - 2 Receive and file minutes of the Zoning Board of Adjustment meeting of February
7,2017.

CA - 3 Receive and file minutes of the Plan and Zoning Commission meeting of April 18,
2017.

Licenses and Permits
CA - 4 Consider motion to approve the issuance of liquor license(s) and/or beer / wine
permit(s) in the City of Ankeny.

Finance/Budget
CA - 5 Consider motion to receive and file Financial Reports for April 2017.

CA - 6 Consider motion to receive and file the Building Permits Report for April 2017.

CA - 7 Consider motion to receive and file Utility Billing Report for April 2017.



CA - 8 Consider motion to approve Payment #9 in the amount of $5,826.93 to Civil
Design Advantage for engineering services on the Hidden Creek Trunk Sewer Extension
Design project.

CA -9 Consider motion to approve Change Order #2 increasing the contract amount by
$21,670.00 to Concrete Technologies, Inc., for construction services on the NE
36th Street Reconstruction - Phase 2 project.

CA - 10 Consider motion to approve Payment #3 in the amount of $692,329.54 to
Concrete Technologies, Inc., for construction services on the NE 36th Street
Reconstruction - Phase 2 project.

CA - 11 Consider motion to approve Change Order #1 decreasing the contract amount
by $272.00 to Halbrook Excavating for construction services on the NW 18th Street 12"
Water Main Connection project.

CA - 12 Consider motion to approve Payment #1 in the amount of $90,563.50 to
Halbrook Excavating for construction services on the NW 18th Street 12" Water Main
Connection project.

CA - 13 Consider motion to approve Payment #8 in the amount of $5,193.17 to HR
Green, Inc., for engineering services on the 2016-Tradition Park Stormwater Detention
Basin Remediation project.

CA - 14 Consider motion to approve Change Order #1 decreasing the contract amount
by $97.16 to Jensen Builder LTD, for construction services on The District Public
Parking Lot - Phase 4 project.

CA - 15 Consider motion to approve Payment #1 in the amount of $58,956.75 to Jensen
Builders LTD, for construction services on The District Public Parking Lot -
Phase 4 project.

CA - 16 Consider motion to approve Payment #8 in the amount of $276,158.77 to MPS
Engineers, PC for construction services on the SW Vintage Parkway Connection project.

CA - 17 Consider motion to approve Payment #15 in the amount of $836.00 to MSA
Professional Services, Inc., for engineering services on the East First Street Rural
Water Main Extension (Design) project.

CA - 18 Consider motion to approve Payment #2 in the amount of $14,260.00 to Nilles
Associates, Inc., for engineering services on the Chautauqua Park
Lake Recreational Trail project.

CA - 19 Consider motion to approve Payment #3 in the amount of $34,250.00 to Nilles
Associates, Inc., for engineering services on the SW District Drive & SW
Merchant Street project.

CA - 20 Consider motion to approve Payment #2 in the amount of $41,800.00 to Nilles
Associates, Inc., for engineering services on the SW Plaza Parkway and SW College
Avenue Detention Basins project.



CA - 21 Consider motion to approve Payment #9 in the amount of $20,472.50 to Nilles
Associates, Inc., for engineering services on the SW Prairie Trail Parkway — East
Extension project.

CA - 22 Consider motion to approve Payment #5 in the amount of $7,862.50 to Nilles
Associates, Inc., for engineering services on The District Public Parking Lot -
Phase 4 project.

CA - 23 Consider motion to approve Payment #5 in the amount of $23,085.79 to OPN
Architects for design services associated with the Ankeny Public Library project.

CA - 24 Consider motion to approve Payment #3 in the amount of $14,101.90 to SVPA
Architects, Inc., for architectural design services on the Fire Station No. 3 project.

CA - 25 Consider motion to approve Change Order #2 increasing the contract amount
by $4,734.00 to Vanderpool Construction, Inc., for construction services on the SW
Prairie Trail Parkway - East Extension project.

CA - 26 Consider motion to approve Payment #2 in the amount of $209,553.75 to
Vanderpool Construction, Inc., for construction services on the SW Prairie Trail
Parkway - East Extension project.

CA - 27 Consider motion to approve the May 15, 2017 Accounts Payable from the
following funds: General $172,397.22, Road Use Tax $24,287.85, Library Foundation
$521.66, Solid Waste $46,940.52, Water $76,053.51, Sewer $557,492.81, Stormwater
$6,966.78, Golf Course $40,591.19, Enterprise Project $176,260.80, Revolving
$34,323.83, Risk Mgmt $5,158.41, Health Insurance $168.00, BAN/Bond Activity
$2,000.00, Capital Projects $1,589,326.28, Payroll $804,501.52, Less Srvc Trnsfrs/ACH
Drafts ($145,584.00), Less Agenda Pymnts Apprvd Separately ($1,583,560.38), Grand
Total $1,807,846.00 (Finance Committee: B. Bentz, Chp, K. Walter-Ashby, M. Holm)

Personnel Items:
CA-28 Consider motion to adopt RESOLUTION 2017-202 adopting the revised Non-
Union Pay Plans for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018.

Community Development Items
CA - 29 Consider motion to approve park signage located at 715 W First Street.

CA - 30 Consider motion to adopt RESOLUTION 2017-203 accepting final plat, deed to
streets, subdivision bonds for seeding and silt fence, performance and maintenance
bonds for paving and underground improvements, platted easements, and cost
participation for sidewalk and ramp widening for Prairie Trail Park 1.

CA - 31 Consider motion to adopt RESOLUTION 2017-204 approving plans and
specifications and accepting contracts, performance and maintenance bonds for the
construction of water main, sanitary sewer and storm sewer in Prairie Trail Park Plat 1.

CA - 32 Consider motion to adopt RESOLUTION 2017-205 approving plans and
specifications and accepting contracts, performance and maintenance bonds for the
construction of street paving in Prairie Trail Park Plat 1.



CA - 33 Consider motion to adopt RESOLUTION 2017-206 accepting a public storm
water management facility easement located west of N Ankeny Blvd, shared between
Lot 1 and Lot 2, Autumn Crest Plat 1, associated with the development of Peddicord
Family Dentistry and Mercy Clinic.

Engineering ltems

CA - 34 Consider motion to adopt RESOLUTION 2017-207 approving plans and
specifications and accepting contracts, performance and maintenance bonds for the
construction of underground improvements in Ankeny Market Village.

Capital Improvement Projects

CA - 35 2016 HMA Program: Consider motion to accept the Certificate of Completion;
b) RESOLUTION 2017-208 accepting the public improvement with Grimes Asphalt &
Paving in the amount of $217,719.00; and c) Retainage Payment in the amount of
$4,354.38.

CA - 36 2017 PCC Pavement Preservation Program: Consider motion to approve:
a) Final Change Order #1 increasing the contract amount by $1,854.90; b)

Certificate of Completion; ¢) RESOLUTION 2017-209 accepting the public
improvements with Scodeller Construction, Inc., in the amount of $83,954.90; and d)
Final Payment #1 in the amount of $79,757.15 / Release of Retainage in the amount of
$4,197.75.

CA - 37 Consider motion to adopt RESOLUTION 2017-210 authorizing the revision to
the approved projects planned for completion in 2017 in the Annual Storm Water
Replacement Program within the 2017-2021 Capital Improvements Program.

Administrative Items
CA - 38 Consider motion to approve an Interlocal Contract for Cooperative Purchasing
with the Houston-Galveston Area Council (HGAC).

CA - 39 Consider motion to approve the purchase of two fire engines from Toyne, Inc.,
of Breda, lowa, in the amount of $966,755.28 through the Houston-Galveston Area
Council (HGAC) Cooperative Purchasing agreement.

CA - 40 Consider motion to adopt RESOLUTION 2017-211 appointing Bankers Trust
Company of Des Moines, lowa, to serve as paying agent, bond registrar and transfer
agent, approving the paying agent and bond registrar and transfer agent agreement and
authorizing the execution of the agreement. ($11,675,000 GO Bonds, Series

2017A)

CA - 41 Consider motion to adopt RESOLUTION 2017-212 amending the “Resolution
authorizing the issuance of $12,970,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2017A, and
levying a tax for the payment thereof”, passed and approved on February 20, 2017, by
substituting a new resolution therefor, authorizing and approving the issuance of
$11,675,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2017A, and levying a tax for the payment
thereof and approving the Tax Exemption Certificate and Continuing

Disclosure Certificate.

CA - 42 Consider motion to adopt RESOLUTION 2017-213 appointing Bankers Trust
Company of Des Moines, lowa, to serve as paying agent, bond registrar, and transfer



agent, approving the paying agent and bond registrar and transfer agent agreement and
authorizing the execution of the agreement. ($1,605,000 Water Revenue Bonds, Series
2017B)

CA - 43 Consider motion to adopt RESOLUTION 2017-214 authorizing and providing for
the issuance and securing the payment of $1,605,000 Water Revenue Bonds, Series
2017B, of the City of Ankeny, State of lowa, under the provisions of the City Code of
lowa, and providing for a method of payment of the bonds; approval of Tax Exemption
Certificate and approval of Continuing Disclosure Certificate.

CA - 44 Consider motion to adopt RESOLUTION 2017-215 declaring an official intent
under Treasury Regulation 1.150-2 to issue debt to reimburse the City for certain original
expenditures paid in connection with specified projects.

Approval of Consent Agenda Iltems

1. Consent Agenda ltems CA-1 through CA-44:

Action# E1-1. Holm made the motion to approve the recommendations for
Consent Agenda Items CA-1 through CA-44, seconded by Bentz.

ROLL CALL

2017-0515.E1-1 YES 5 NO 0

F. SUPPLEMENTAL AND REMOVED CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS:

Supplemental and Removed Consent Agenda

Action# F1-1. No action taken.

G. RECESS: none

H. LEGISLATIVE BUSINESS:

Approval of Ordinances:

1. Ord 1906: An Ordinance amending Chapter 63, Speed Regulations, of the Municipal
Code of the City of Ankeny, lowa, by amending Section 63.05, Special Speed Zones, to
allow for the addition of "30 MPH" speed zones along:

1. Southwest Vintage Parkway from Southwest Irvinedale Drive to Southwest State
Street, and

2. Southwest Magazine Road from Southwest Vintage Parkway to Southwest State
Street, and

3. Southwest Magazine Road from Southwest State Street to South Ankeny
Boulevard (U.S. Highway 69).

Action# H1-1. Steenhoek motion to accept second consideration of ORDINANCE
1906, seconded by McKenna.

ROLL CALL

2017-0515.H1-1 YES 5 NO 0



Action# H1-2. McKenna made the motion to accept staff request to suspend the
rule that all ordinances must be considered on three different days and accept
third consideration of ORDINANCE 1906, sending it on its final passage and
publication as required by law, seconded by Steenhoek.

ROLL CALL

2017-0515.H1-2 YES 5§ NO O

2. Ord 1907: An Ordinance vacating a Public Utility and Drainage Easement associated
with Lot 1, Prairie Hawk Plat 1 & Outlot Z, Siena Hills Plat 5. (PH 2017-33)

Action# H2-1. Holm made the motion to accept first consideration of ORDINANCE
1907, seconded by Walter-Ashby.

ROLL CALL

2017-0515.H2-1 YES 5 NO O

3. 0Ord 1908: An Ordinance amending Chapter 175 Building and Property Regulations,
of the Municipal Code of the City of Ankeny, lowa, by adopting the 2015 International
Building Code and 2015 International Residential Code

Action# H3-1. Holm made the motion to accept first consideration of ORDINANCE
1908, seconded by Bentz.

ROLL CALL

2017-0515.H1-1 YES 4 NO 1 (McKenna)

4. Ord 1909: An Ordinance amending Chapter 176 Building and Property Regulations,
of the Municipal Code of the City of Ankeny, lowa, by adopting the 2015 International
Mechanical Code with amendments.

Action# H4-1. Walter-Ashby made the motion to accept first consideration of
ORDINANCE 1909, seconded by Steenhoek.

ROLL CALL

2017-0515.H41 YES 5 NO 0

5. Ord 1910: An Ordinance amending Chapter 177 Building and Property Regulations,
of the Municipal Code of the City of Ankeny, lowa, by adopting the 2015 International
Property Maintenance Code with amendments.

Action# H5-1. Holm made the motion to accept first consideration of ORDINANCE
1910, seconded by Steenhoek.

ROLL CALL

2017-0515.H5-1 YES 5 NO 0

6. Ord 1911: An Ordinance amending Chapter 178 Building and Property Regulations,
of the Municipal Code of the City of Ankeny, lowa, by adopting the 2015 International
Plumbing Code with amendments.

Action# H6-1. Steenhoek made the motion to accept first consideration of
ORDINANCE 1911, seconded by Holm.

ROLL CALL

2017-0515.H6-1 YES 5 NO 0



7. Ord 1912: An Ordinance amending Chapter 180 Building and Property Regulations,
of the Municipal Code of the City of Ankeny, lowa, by adopting the 2015 International
Fire Code with amendments.

Action# H7-1. Bentz made the motion to accept first consideration of ORDINANCE
1912, seconded by Steenhoek.

8. Ord 1913: An Ordinance amending Chapter 181 Building and Property Regulations,
of the Municipal Code of the City of Ankeny, lowa, by adopting the 2015 International
Fuel Gas Code with amendments.

Action# H8-1. Holm made the motion to accept first consideration of ORDINANCE
1913, seconded by Walter-Ashby.

ROLL CALL

2017-0515.H8-1 YES 5 NO 0

9. Ord 1914: An Ordinance amending Chapter 182, of the Municipal Code of the City of
Ankeny, lowa by deleting the 2009 Energy Code and replacing with new Chapter 182
International Existing Building Code.

Action# H9-1. Walter-Ashby made the motion to accept first consideration of
ORDINANCE 1914, seconded by Holm.

ROLL CALL

2017-0515.H9-1 YES 5 NO 0

10. Ord 1915: An Ordinance creating Chapter 183 Building and Property Regulations,
of the Municipal Code of the City of Ankeny, lowa, by adopting the 2015 International
Swimming Pool and Spa Code.

Action# H10-1. McKenna made the motion to accept first consideration of
ORDINANCE 1915, seconded by Steenhoek.

ROLL CALL

2017-0515.H10-1 YES 5 NO O

* Boards/Commissions Appointments:

11. Civil Service Commission - Shannon Archer

Action# H11-1. McKenna made the motion to approve the appointment of Shannon
Archer to the Civil Service Commission, effective 5/15/17 — 3/31/21, seconded by
Walter-Ashby.

ROLL CALL

2017-0515.H11-1 YES 5 NO O

I. OLD BUSINESS: none

J. NEW BUSINESS:

1.

Proposed Chautauqua Park Lake Recreational Trail Project (PH 2017-31)



Action# J1-1. Walter-Ashby made the motion to: 1) adopt RESOLUTION 2017-216
adopting plans, specifications, form of contract and estimate of cost
($255,103.00); 2) receive and file report of bids received May 9, 2017; and 3) adopt
RESOLUTION 2017-217 making award of construction contract with JAS
Construction in the amount of $190,192.95 for the Chautauqua Park Lake
Recreational Trail project, seconded by Holm.

ROLL CALL

2017-0515.J1-1 YES 5 NO 0

Action# J1-2. Holm made the motion to adopt RESOLUTION 2017-218 approving
construction contract and bond with JAS Construction in the amount of
$190,192.95 for the Chautauqua Park Lake Recreational Trail project, seconded by
Bentz.

ROLL CALL

2017-0515.J1-2 YES 5§ NO O

2. Proposed SW District Drive and SW Merchant Street Project (PH 2017-32)

Action# J2-1. McKenna made the motion to: 1) adopt RESOLUTION 2017-219
adopting plans, specifications, form of contract and estimate of cost
($2,165,150.50); 2) receive and file report of bids received May 9, 2017; and 3)
adopt RESOLUTION 2017-220 making award of construction contract with Quam
Construction Company, Inc. in the amount of $1,530,171.85 for the SW District
Drive and SW Merchant Street project, seconded by Steenhoek.

ROLL CALL

2017-0515.J2-1 YES 5 NO 0

Action# J2-2. Walter-Ashby made the motion to adopt RESOLUTION 2017-221
approving construction contract and bond with Quam Construction Company, Inc.
in the amount of $1,530,171.85 for the SW District Drive and SW Merchant Street
project, seconded by Bentz.

ROLL CALL

2017-0515.J21 YES 5 NO O

3. Proposed Amendment of Current Budget for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2017 (PH-
2017-34)

Action# J3-1. Steenhoek made the motion to adopt RESOLUTION 2017-222
amending the current budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, seconded by
McKenna.

ROLL CALL

2017-0515.J31 YES 5§ NO O

4. NE Delaware Avenue Pedestrian Bridge and Sidewalk Connection
Professional Services Agreement with Snyder & Associates, Inc.

Action# J4-1. Holm made the motion to approve a Professional Services Agreement
with Snyder & Associates, Inc., for engineering services on the NE Delaware
Avenue Pedestrian Bridge and Sidewalk Connection project in an amount not to



exceed $144,250.00 and authorize the Mayor to execute said agreement, seconded
by Bentz.

ROLL CALL

2017-0515.J4-1 YES 5 NO 0

5. NW Booster Station Professional Services Agreement with Veenstra & Kimm, Inc.

Action# J5-1. Walter-Ashby made the motion to approve a Professional Services
Agreement with Veenstra & Kimm, Inc., for engineering services on the NW
Booster Station project in an amount not to exceed $178,260.00 and authorize the
Mayor to execute said agreement, seconded by Holm.

ROLL CALL

2017-0515.J5-1 YES 5 NO 0

SW Des Moines Street Sanitary Sewer - Phase | Professional Services Agreement with
Nilles Associates, Inc.

Action# J6-1. Steenhoek made the motion to approve a Professional Services
Agreement with Nilles Associates, Inc., for engineering services on the SW Des
Moines Street Sanitary Sewer - Phase | project in an amount not to exceed
$40,500.00 and authorize the Mayor to execute said agreement, seconded by
Walter-Ashby.

ROLL CALL

2017-0515.J6-1 YES 5 NO 0

K. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS:

Report of the City Staff:

City Manager, David Jones, reported tomorrow evening from 4:00 to 7:00 is the Ankeny
Family Community Picnic at the Ankeny Police Department; Fire Department will have
an open house on May 24th, from 6 to 8 pm for EMS week ; and next Tuesday at 5:30
p.m. there is a special city council meeting for a public hearing related to the sale of
fireworks.

Report of the Governing Body:

Council Member Bentz reported she attended the City/School Sub-Committee meeting
last week and tomorrow will be attending the BRAVO Board meeting.

L. ADJOURNMENT

1.

Council Action Planning Session
A. Fireworks Use and Sales

City Manager, David Jones, and Director of Planning & Building, Eric Jensen, provided a
report on the proposed changes to city ordinances related to fireworks use and sales.



Discussion was held by council regarding the use of fireworks. Discussion was held on
the need for the definition of Class 1 fireworks and Class 2 fireworks be included in our
code to match the definition as approved by state legislation and the restriction of the
use of Class 2 fireworks be included in our municipal code.

Action# L1-1. Walter-Ashby made the motion to adopt RESOLUTION imposing a
moratorium on the receiving and processing of special use permits for the sale of
consumer fireworks within the City of Ankeny, lowa, seconded by Steenhoek.
ROLL CALL

2017-0515.L1-1 YES 5 NO O

Action# L1-2. Steenhoek made the motion to adopt RESOLUTION setting date of
public hearing to consider amending provisions of the zoning Ordinance of the
City of Ankeny, lowa, regarding regulations associated with fireworks sales,
seconded by McKenna. (date of hrg: 5/23/17 @ 5:30 p.m.)

ROLL CALL

2017-0515.L1-2 YES 5§ NO O

Action# L1-3. Steenhoek made the motion to accept first consideration of
ORDINANCE 1916, An Ordinance amending Chapter 41 the Code of Ordinances of
the City of Ankeny, lowa, by amending provisions of the Ordinance regarding
fireworks use, adding language regarding Class 2 fireworks for restrictive use and
to allow the use of fireworks on July 4" from 9:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m., seconded by
Holm.

ROLL CALL

2017-0515.L1-3 YES 3 NO 2 (McKenna, Walter-Ashby)

2. There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:28 p.m.

Pamela DeMouth, City Clerk Gary Lorenz, Mayor

Published in the Des Moines Register on the 26" day of May, 2017.
Audio file of meeting is available by contacting the City Clerk’s Office.



